
From: Mae Lee Browning mlbrowning@ocdla.org
Subject: [Members] Update and feedback requested

Date: March 31, 2020 at 2:23 PM
To: members@list.ocdla.org

Dear Members,
The OCDLA Board wants constructive help from you by Thursday, April 2, 2020 suggesting
changes or modifications to the amended CJO released Friday, March 27, 2020 and attached
hereto. What changes can we offer to amend the CJO to better protect you and the people
you represent while preserving constitutional liberties?

Here are four areas to consider:

1) Pretrial release, decarceration, defendants in custody, jail policies, and related issues.

2) Statutory timelines, due process, and constitutional provisions.

3) Improvement of court technology, remote appearances, ensuring confidential
communications with our clients, and related issues.

4) Juvenile issues, such as release, timelines, DHS visitation and services.

We can be the most effective when advocating for you and your clients if you send a brief
description of the problem/concern AND a proposed solution, such as specific statutory
language that should be changed or added. Please provide feedback by April 2, 2020 so
OCDLA can provide our first round of feedback. Of course, as things continue to develop,
continue to email the Board members with your ideas and suggestions.

To provide feedback about your local jurisdiction, please send an email to the Board
member who covers your area (see below).

If you have notices from your PJ, please send those as well so that we can upload them to
our COVID webpage.

Here is a list of the Board members and their districts:

Richard Garbutt, Klamath Falls, District 1
rlgarbutt@hotmail.com
District 1 Counties: Baker, Crook, Deschutes, Gilliam, Grant, Harney, Hood River,
Jefferson, Klamath, Lake, Malheur, Morrow, Sherman, Umatilla, Union, Wallowa, Wasco,
Wheeler
 
Elizabeth Baker, Eugene, District 2
bakes@elizabethjcbaker.com
District 2 Counties: Lane
 
Jeff Ryding, Eugene, Public Defender Services of Lane County
jryding@lanepds.org
 
Gina Stewart, Roseburg, District 3
gstewart@arnesongroup.com
District 3 Counties: Coos, Curry, Douglas, Jackson, Josephine
 
Eugene Thompson, Roseburg, Umpqua Valley Public Defender
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Eugene Thompson, Roseburg, Umpqua Valley Public Defender
eugene.thompson@uvpd.org
 
Alyssa R. Bartholomew, Medford, Southern Oregon Public Defender, Inc.
alyssa@sopd.net
 
Jennifer Robins, Hillsboro, District 4
jennifer@robinslawsite.com
District 4 Counties: Benton, Clatsop, Columbia, Lincoln, Polk, Tillamook, Washington,
Yamhill
 
John Schlosser, Portland, District 5
jesattorney@gmail.com
District 5 Counties: Multnomah

Carl Macpherson, Portland, Metropolitan Public Defenders
cmacpherson@mpdlaw.com
 
Stacey Reding, Portland, Multnomah Defenders
sreding@multnomahdefenders.org
 
Shannon Wilson, Salem, District 6
wilson@clackamaslawoffice.com
District 6 Counties: Clackamas, Linn, Marion
 
Andrew Robinson, Salem, Office of Public Defense Services
andrew.robinson@opds.state.or.us
 
Neal Weingart, Portland, At-Large (for the private defense attorneys)
neal@nealweingartlaw.com

Nell Brown, Portland, Federal Public Defender
nell_brown@fd.org
 

If you have specific feedback and proposed solutions or specific asks for the four discrete
topic areas, please email the Board members working on those topics:

1.     Pretrial release, decarceration, defendants in custody, jail policies, and related
issues:

Jennifer Robins                 jennifer@robinslawsite.com
Carl Macpherson              cmacpherson@mpdlaw.com
Stacey Reding             sreding@multnomahdefenders.org
Alyssa R. Bartholomew    alyssa@sopd.net
 

2.     Statutory timelines, due process, and constitutional provisions:

Andrew Robinson       andrew.robinson@opds.state.or.us
Elizabeth Baker           bakes@elizabethjcbaker.com
 

3.     Improvement of courts’ technology, remote appearances, ensuring confidential
communications with our clients, and related issues:

Shannon Wilson         wilson@clackamaslawoffice.com
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Shannon Wilson         wilson@clackamaslawoffice.com
Neal Weingart             neal@nealweingartlaw.com

 
4.     Juvenile issues, such as release, timelines, DHS visitation and services:

Gina Stewart                     gstewart@arnesongroup.com
Richard Garbutt                rlgarbutt@hotmail.com

 

If you have questions, please contact me at mlbrowning@ocdla.org. When we receive
updates, we will let you know. 

You can check out our OCDLA COVID webpage here for resources.

Be safe. Be well. And thank you for your input. 

Regards,
Mae Lee Browning (she/her)
mlbrowning@ocdla.org
Cell: 310-227-7659

Legislative Director
Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyers Association 
101 E. 14th Avenue Eugene, OR 97401
541-686-8716
www.ocdla.org
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